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REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an ambitious undertaking, but one well within the skills and 
organisation f the authors. The sheer size of the task means that 
patients will have to be recruited into a large multi-centre trial, which, 
in this case, involves 58 centres across 14 countries. This project 
follows on naturally from the ULIS and ULISII studies and continues 
to be supported actively and financially by Ipsen, the manufacturer 
of Dysport abobotulinumtoxinA.  
 
The emphasis is on providing consistency in clinical practice on goal 
setting and measurement of outcome. As a result, it will be an 
important paper and will be cited widely, when the results have been 
collected. I thus think it is entirely appropriate for the methodology to 
be published and will provide an insight into the thinking of the study 
researchers, how clinicians in practice should address the issue of 
spasticity treatment and how the results will eventually be assessed 
for their value, when they are published. Much has already been 
written on a patient-centred approach and this study will add to the 
knowledge base.  
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I am confident that the authors will deliver on producing and 
publishing the results of this study. They have done so before. The 
study design is very good and the protocol should ensure the 
necessary consistency and discipline across the study sites. The 
members of the steering committee have the ability and experience 
to organise that.  
 
I would recommend that the aim of the study is made more obvious 
earlier on in the paper and would put a more detailed description as 
early as in the abstract. The authors need to describe there exactly 
what they aim to achieve as well as in the Methods and Study 
Design text.  
 
I think most definitely that publishing this paper will be valuable to 
the sccientific community as well as to BMJ Open.  

 

REVIEWER Barbara Singer 
Centre for Musculoskeletal Studies  
School of Surgery  
The University of Western Australia  
35 Stirling Highway  
Crawley, WA 6009  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper outlines the latest work in a series of research 
endeavours undertaken by Professor Lynne Turner-Stokes and 
colleagues, to optimize the outcome of upper limb spasticity 
management using botulinum toxin (BoNT). The goal of the present 
manuscript, to describe the further development of a large 
international database of the use BoNT in the management of upper 
limb spasticity, as well as document conjunct treatments and the 
outcomes of such treatment, including quality of life and health 
economics related to this treatment, is an important one.  
The manuscript is well written and the rationale for this study and 
methodologies are clearly described. There is some repetition which 
could be addressed. One specific example is outlined below.  
A few minor issues are outlined below for the authors’ consideration.  
• There is no mention of evaluation of Health economics in the 
abstract.  
• I have some reservations about the use of the word ‘patients’ 
throughout this manuscript. Most journals support ‘people first’ 
language. The term ‘patient’ is only appropriate in the context of a 
specific therapeutic relationship. Therefore you can talk about ‘my 
patient’ but in this case, it could be considered that the subject is 
‘people with UL spasticity’.  
• P5 lines 17-18 – this statement would be best supported by a 
reference.  
• In Tables 1&2 there is some discrepancy between the outcome 
measures cited for mobility dysfunction (if these are examples only, 
this should be made clearer in the second column of Table 1). There 
are also some discrepancies between these Tables and the 
outcome measures for mobility listed in the “Standardised measures 
in the ULS Index”.  
• In Table 2 – might the goal domain ‘contracture prevention’ be 
expanded to include management of existing contracture?  
• In the third column (mobility) of Table 2 – ‘confidence’ would seem 
to be a separate item, not a subset of gait speed or endurance.  
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• It would be helpful to provide a rationale for the use of the MAS 
versus the Tardieu Scale to measure spasticity severity, since the 
former has been widely criticized as inadequate to evaluate the 
velocity dependent nature of spasticity.  
• Page 13, final paragraph. Can the authors clarify whether the EQ-
5D-5L will be administered to all ULIS-III participants or just the sub-
set of those of whom the SQoL-6D is being piloted (as a 
comparator).  
• P14, line 35 – To be consistent with the ICF terminology, should 
‘disability’ be changed to ‘activity’ or ‘activity limitation’?  
• P16, line 22 - Although the protocol is elaborated at 
ClinicalTrials.gov, it would be helpful to elaborate briefly the nature 
and timing of the planned follow ups for those who receive only one 
BoNT injection cycle.  
• P16 line 48 – ‘Principal’ is spelled incorrectly.  
• P18, lines 11-12 – The information provided on Health economics 
is quite limited. Will this rely on self report of medication use or is 
access to data assumed? How will indirect costs associated with 
spasticity be derived?  
• It may be helpful to reiterate information from reports of earlier 
ULIS studies that the eCRF is locked after data entry.  
• P19 lines 31-32 – It may be better not to list possible standardized 
outcome measures, since, as explained earlier, these are 
individualized to the patient, depending on goal domains.  
• Data in Table 4 would suggest that 11/13 centres achieved the 
highest goal rating of A++, since data were not available for one 
centre.  
• Finally, it is not clear what the ‘strengths and weaknesses’ section 
of the discussion adds to the paper since this information has been 
reported in the ‘article summary’ at the beginning. Maybe these 
sections could be merged? 

 

REVIEWER Andrea Santamato 
Department of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation  
University of Foggia, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The importance of a therapeutic approach that will give priority to the 
personal goals of the patient, is an actual issue, interesting and 
undiscussed, especially in the field of rehabilitation. Gas-eous tool 
represents the key by which patient-centred objectives meet 
individualized standard measures by the clinician. This last study, 
aims to expands the concepts applied in ULIS-I and ULIS-II 
benefitting author’s experience on this matter.  
I appreciated researching for new scales of assessment, (SQoL-6D 
and ULSTR) that are more sensitive than those present literature, 
but their validity for now, is potential. It would have been interesting 
a further description of the six items for SQoL-6D or in the case of 
ULSTR it is not clear what it represents (scale, questionnaire, data 
sheet?).  
Beyond this point, the biggest doubt concerns the publication of this 
manuscript and even if it is interesting and full of concretely 
applicable ideas, for now is poor of concrete data.  
I consider this article a prologue of a program that is running and 
that will conclude at the end of this year. The results of this 
ambitious project will be certainly interesting for our real practice, but 
it is important waiting for concrete data. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Comment 
Number 

Reviewer 
Number 

Original comments of the 
reviewer 

Reply by the 
author(s) 

Changes done on 
page number  

1 1 I would recommend that the 
aim of the study is made 
more obvious earlier on in 
the paper and would put a 
more detailed description as 
early as in the abstract.  
The authors need to 
describe there exactly what 
they aim to achieve as well 
as in the Methods and Study 
Design text. 

Statements 
regarding the aims 
of ULIS-III have 
been added to the 
abstract and the 
end of the 
introduction.  

Pages 2 and 4 

2 2 There is no mention of 
evaluation of Health 
economics in the abstract. 

Health-economic 
endpoints have 
been mentioned in 
the abstract 

Page 2 

3 2 I have some reservations 
about the use of the word 
‘patients’ throughout this 
manuscript. Most journals 
support ‘people first’ 
language. The term ‘patient’ 
is only appropriate in the 
context of a specific 
therapeutic relationship. 
Therefore you can talk about 
‘my patient’ but in this case, 
it could be considered that 
the subject is ‘people with 
UL spasticity’. 

We consider the 
term “patient” to be 
correctly used here 
as all of the 
participants in this 
study are ‘patients’ 
in the sense that 
they are attending 
a spasticity service 
for treatment of 
their spasticity and 
are in a specific 
therapeutic 
relationship with 
their treating 
clinical team. 

Not changed 

4 2 P5 lines 17-18 – this 
statement would be best 
supported by a reference. 

Reference 18 for 
the ULIS-II 
rationale and 
protocol manuscript 
has been added. 

Page 5 

5 2 In Tables 1&2 there is some 
discrepancy between the 
outcome measures cited for 
mobility dysfunction (if these 
are examples only, this 
should be made clearer in 
the second column of Table 
1). There are also some 
discrepancies between 
these Tables and the 
outcome measures for 
mobility listed in the 
“Standardised measures in 
the ULS Index”. 

 The 
recommended 
goal parameters 
in Table 2 may 
be used to define 
SMART goal 
statements 
within the GAS-
eous tool. Yes, 
these are 
examples only – 
we have now 
made this clear. 

 The goal 
parameters are 
different from the 
standardised 
measures that 
are used 
alongside the 

Page 12 
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GAS-eous to 
form the Upper 
Limb spasticity 
Index. 

 We have added 
some further 
explanation and 
provided Web 
references to 
direct readers to 
further 
information 
about the 
GASeous and 
associated tools. 

6 2 In Table 2 – might the goal 
domain ‘contracture 
prevention’ be expanded to 
include management of 
existing contracture? 

This was amended 
to “Contracture 
prevention or 
improvement”. 

Page 12 

7 2 In the third column (mobility) 
of Table 2 – ‘confidence’ 
would seem to be a 
separate item, not a subset 
of gait speed or endurance. 

“Patient 
confidence” has 
been added as a 
separate item. 

Page 12 

8 2 It would be helpful to provide 
a rationale for the use of the 
MAS versus the Tardieu 
Scale to measure spasticity 
severity, since the former 
has been widely criticized as 
inadequate to evaluate the 
velocity dependent nature of 
spasticity. 

The MAS was 
selected because 
the ULIS-I and II 
studies 
demonstrated that 
it was the most 
widely used tool in 
routine clinical 
practice. Although 
the Tardieu has 
some theoretical 
advantages it was 
rarely used outside 
of Australia. A 
statement to this 
effect has been 
added to the text. 

Page 9 

9 2 Page 13, final paragraph. 
Can the authors clarify 
whether the EQ-5D-5L will 
be administered to all ULIS-
III participants or just the 
sub-set of those of whom 
the SQoL-6D is being piloted 
(as a comparator). 

The text has been 
amended to clarify 
that EQ-5D-5L will 
only be 
implemented along 
with SQoL-6D in 
the native English-
speaking subgroup. 

Page 14 and 17 

10 2 P14, line 35 – To be 
consistent with the ICF 
terminology, should 
‘disability’ be changed to 
‘activity’ or ‘activity 
limitation’? 

The term 
“Disability” is widely 
used and 
understood by 
patients and the 
general public, but 
“Activity limitation” 
has been added in 
brackets, to be 
consistent with the 

Page 15 
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ICF. 

11 2 P16, line 22 - Although the 
protocol is elaborated at 
ClinicalTrials.gov, it would 
be helpful to elaborate 
briefly the nature and timing 
of the planned follow ups for 
those who receive only one 
BoNT injection cycle. 

A statement about 
timings has been 
added. 

Page 17 

12 2 P16 line 48 – ‘Principal’ is 
spelled incorrectly. 

This has been 
corrected. 

Page 17 

13 2 P18, lines 11-12 – The 
information provided on 
Health economics is quite 
limited. Will this rely on self 
report of medication use or 
is access to data assumed? 
How will indirect costs 
associated with spasticity be 
derived? 

More details have 
been provided 
about the reporting 
of health-economic 
data and deriving 
indirect cost. 

Pages 20 and 21 

14 2 It may be helpful to reiterate 
information from reports of 
earlier ULIS studies that the 
eCRF is locked after data 
entry. 

The eCRF is not 
locked after data 
entry. However, the 
following sentence 
has been added 
“To ensure data 
consistency and 
accuracy, all 
amendments to 
eCRF data once 
entered will be 
automatically 
tracked and a 
reason for change 
will be required.” 

Page 20 

15 2 P19 lines 31-32 – It may be 
better not to list possible 
standardized outcome 
measures, since, as 
explained earlier, these are 
individualized to the patient, 
depending on goal domains. 

The list of 
standardised 
outcome measures 
in this sentence 
has been deleted. 

Page 21 

16 2 Data in Table 4 would 
suggest that 11/13 centres 
achieved the highest goal 
rating of A++, since data 
were not available for one 
centre. 

This has been 
amended. 

Page 23 

17 2 Finally, it is not clear what 
the ‘strengths and 
weaknesses’ section of the 
discussion adds to the paper 
since this information has 
been reported in the ‘article 
summary’ at the beginning. 
Maybe these sections could 
be merged? 

Both strength and 
limitations sections 
have been kept, 
however the 
section in the 
discussion has 
been amended to 
paragraphs rather 
than bullet points. 
This section does 
provide more 
explanation of the 

Page 24 
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strengths and 
limitations than 
stated in the article 
summary. 

18 3 It would have been 
interesting a further 
description of the six items 
for SQoL-6D or in the case 
of ULSTR it is not clear what 
it represents (scale, 
questionnaire, data sheet?). 

 Web references 
have been 
provided for the 
SQoL-6D and 
ULSTR tools. 

 As these tools 
are closely 
related to the 
work of Stephen 
Ashford for the 
National Institute 
of Health 
Research, an 
additional 
disclosure 
statement has 
been added to 
the “Competing 
interests” section 
of the 
manuscript. 

Page 14 
 
Page 26 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Anthony B Ward 
North Staffordshire Rehabilitation Centre  
Haywood Hospital  
High Lane  
Burslem  
Stoke on Trent, ST6 7AG  
UK. 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper describes the protocol for a first class study, which brings 
together the authors' experience of managing patients with spasticity 
and the accumulation of the lessons learnt from the previous ULIS 
studies. ULIS-III is the first large international longitudinal cohort 
study to describe real-life clinical practice and decision-making in 
spasticity management over a 2-year period of treatment. It is well 
descreibed and sets out not only the protocol, but also the range of 
outcome measures that can be used to demonstrate the degree of 
success in patient management.  
 
It is well-written and addresses both paper's contribution to the data 
pool as well as the study's limitation. I think it will be a worthy 
addition to the clinicians' knowledge of what can be termed 
"practice-based evidence", i.e. the best way to deliver and evaluate 
spasticity services. The authors all have considerable experience of 
the contribution of botulinum toxin type A in the management of 
people with spasticity and will undoubtedly produce the completed 
study, once the results are available. There is also little doubt that 
the paper will be widely-cited.  
 
I would recommend its publication.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011157 on 17 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

REVIEWER Barbara Singer 
The University of Western Australia, Australia 
 
I have previously published with two of these authors. No other 
competing interests are declared. 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed all of my queries/comments in an 
earlier review and the paper is now suitable for publication.  
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